

Case No.: 22-11252

**In the United States Court of Appeals for
the Fifth Circuit**

**HOLSTON BANKS, III,
PLAINTIFF – APPELLANT**

V.

**JOHN H. SPENCE,
DEFENDANT – APPELLEE**

Direct Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas, Abilene Division, No. 1:19-cv-00217-H, the Honorable James Wesley Hendrix, presiding.

Appellant's Opening Brief

**NILES S. ILLICH
SCOTT H. PALMER, P.C.**

15455 Dallas Parkway, Suite 540
Addison, Texas 75001
Direct: (972) 204-5452
Fax: (214) 992-9900
Email: Niles@scottpalmerlaw.com

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS2

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES6

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION8

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT13

ARGUMENT14

Appellant’s Issue Presented for Appeal: In his first issue, Appellant contends the district court erred in denying Appellant’s motion to amend the pleadings.....14

I. Standard of Review.....14

II. Rules for Amending a Petition14

 A. General Rules.....14

 B. Case Examples.....15

III. Facts18

IV. Application of Law to Fact.....19

 A. Banks provided a sufficient explanation for his motion to amend.....20

 B. Contrary to the District Court’s Order, Appellant can establish good cause under Rule 16.....21

 C. The District Court Correctly Determined the Importance of the Amendment Favors Banks24

 D. Prejudice and Continuance24

 E. District Court’s Conclusion.....26

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Gray v. White,
 18 F.4th 463, 467 (5th Cir. 2021), cert. denied, 212 L. Ed. 2d 798, 142 S. Ct.
 2741 (2022).....24

Hudson v. McMillian,
 503 U.S. 1, 6, 112 S.Ct. 995, 117 L.Ed.2d 156 (1992).....24

Marable v. Dep't of Commerce,
 857 Fed. Appx. 836, 838 (5th Cir. 2021).....17

Olivarez v. T-mobile U.S., Inc.,
 997 F.3d 595, 602 (5th Cir. 2021) 14, 16, 17, 20

Overseas Inns S.A. P.A. v. U.S.,
 911 F.2d 1146, 1151 (5th Cir.1990) (quoting this court's opinion below), aff'g,
 685 F.Supp. 968 (N.D.Tex.1988)21

S&W Enters., L.L.C. v. SouthTrust Bank of Alabama, NA,
 315 F.3d 533, 535 (5th Cir. 2003) 14, 15, 16, 20

Tex. Indigenous Council v. Simpkins,
 544 Fed. Appx. 418, 420 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 17, 18, 22, 23

Valcho v. Dallas Cnty. Hosp. Dist.,
 658 F. Supp. 2d 802, 815 (N.D. Tex. 2009)21

Ward v. CNH Am., L.L.C., Ind.,
 534 Fed. Appx. 240, 242 (5th Cir. 2013), as revised (July 23, 2013)22

Williams v. City of Greenwood,
 No. 22-60192, 2023 WL 2733467, at *2 n.3 (5th Cir. Mar. 31, 2023)24

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 15.....15

FED. R. CIV. P. 15(a)(2).....15

FED. R. CIV. P. 16(b)(4)..... 14, 20, 21
